
RIDER Federal Insurance Company
15 Mountain View Road,Warren, NJ 07059

BCCJob #968

To be attached to and form a part of:

Bond No. 82385592

Type of Bond:
Contract

Executed by Blltmore Construction Co., Inc.
Federal Insurance Company

Project; NW 114th Avenue Park. 11300 NW 81 Terrace. Doral, FL33178

as Principal, and by
as Surety, in favor of Citv of Doral
and dated.

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond, it is hereby agreed to change:
the Performance 8ond & Payment Bond amounts:

From: S3.S4i.872.00

To: 523,249,501.00 CMP

This rider is effective June i6.2015 .

This rider is executed upon the express condition that the surety's liability under said bond shall not be
cumulative and shall in no event exceed the amount specifically set forth in said bond or any existing certificate
changing the amount of said bond. The referenced bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations and
conditions except as herein expressly modified.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 30th. day of June 2015

Blltmore CorM » Inc.

Vito Diruggiero. Vtcerresident

Fede/al lnsurance,Cc>mpany

Tauer.
Attorney-ln-Fact



Chubb

Surety

POWER

OF
ATTORNEY

Federal Insurance Company
Vigilant Insurance Company
Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department
15 Mountain View Road

Warren, NJ 07059

COMPANY, an Indiana corporation. VIGILANT INSURANCE
PACIFIC INDraiNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and

fKS?i K po^sheity, Sandra M. Dote, R. Scott Eg^on, R. W. Frank,
Jwlu nSSI^Sui^-iS'Si'S®"' fmlhr Itolser, Joshua IL^Loflls, Kurt C Uindblad, Brian J. OestrelchTleroine T. Oulm^Craia H. RemlCk. NimiB M. StillmK. Inhn F. TaiiAP Baikal A TkAfwae aM<l Itn ^ '

eaii 88 their true and to*(M Attorney. In. Fad to axeoite under such desisnatlon In their names and to afite Bielr ceipofBta aeal# to and dBflver fbf and on fteir behalf M surely
fteieon Of otheryrtse. bonds and undertaWrrgs and otto writings otjHgatory to the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) givM or eweuted In the course of busliwse. end any
tnuruments arrtendtog or afteitng the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any tostiument r^rred to to s^ bonds or obiisattons.to Witnesa Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE C ViOl^ INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested
these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 27 d^ of April, 2015. —

t M. Chtoros, Assistam Secretary

STATE OP NEW JERSEY
85,

Court^ Of Somerset

Onthis 27 day of April, 2015 b^ateme. e Notary PubBc of New Jersey. personaiJy came Dawn M. Chloros, to me known to be Assistant SecrMary of FEDERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the toregotog Power ofAttorney. aiKi the
said Dawn M. Chtoros, being by me duly swom. did depose and say that she is Astistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VKSILANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, toat the se^ offind to the tor^oing Power at Attomey are such corporate seals
and thereto affixed by authority of toe By^ Laws of said Companies; and thai she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of sMd Companies by nice euthorhy.
snd that she is eaai^ntod with David B. Notrls. Jr., and knows him to be Vice Pre^dent of said Companies: and that the stgnature of David B. Norrts. Jr., subscribed to said
Power ofAttomey is to the genuine handwrittog of Davids. Nonis, Jr., and was thereto sutncrfljed by autooritycds^ By-Laws and to deponents preeence.
NotarialSeai •

j. aoblaarnotary public ofnew jbr^
^  ̂ No. 2316686
Com.i(is^ ExiAbs July 16,2019 Notary PuMtc

CERTIPiCATION
Extract from the By- Laws ofF^^L INSURANCE COMPANY. VK3ILAMT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY;

'AH powers of attomey fbr and on behalf of the Company may and shafi be eiaeuted to the name and on behalf of the Company, either by toe Chatonen or toe
President or a Vice President or an Aatistant Vice PresidenL Jototly wfth toe Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respedtve deNgnafions. The
signature of such officers may be engraved, prtntod or lithographed. The signature of eech of the fbllowtog officers: Chabman, PresidenL any Visa PresidenL any
Assirtam Vice PresidertL any Secretary. anyAssistant Secretary and the 'sealofthe Company may be affixed by flacstoffie to any power of attorney or to any
certificate relattog thereto epptfnfing Assistant Secretaries orAttomeys-to-Fact fbr purposes ody of execufing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other
wrffings obCgatory to toe nature thereof, and any such pwrer of Bttom^ w certificate bearing such tocdmie signature or tocstotSe seal Shan be vafid and btodtog
upon the Company and any such power so executed and certtSed by such facsimile s^mture and facsimile seal shaQ be vaBd and binding upon the Company
with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attacfied.*

1. Dawn M. Chtoros. Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIRC INDEMNfTY COMPANY (the •ComeanlesT
doheretiyGertny that

0 toe foregoing extract of the By-Laws of the Companies is tnre and cocrecL
(IQ the Companies ere duly Bcensed and autoorized to transact suie^ business to an $0 of toe Urfited States of America and the DMrtct of ColumUa and are

authorized by the U.S. Treaury Department; further. Federal and Vrgfiant are Dcensed to the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is nwwtffd in Guam. Puerto
Rico, and each of the Provinces of Cenade exo^ Prince Edward Island; and

P) toe fbcegotog Power of Attomey Is tnre. correct and to fuDfbioe and effect

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this June 30, 2015



Res. No. 15-119

Page 1 of 4

RESOLUTION No. 15-119

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF

THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SECOND
AMENDMENT, IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE FORM PROVIDED, TO
THE AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT-

RISK SERVICES FOR NW 114TH AVENUE PARK WITH

BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION, WHICH PROVIDES FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF PHASE II FOR NW 114TH AVENUE PARK

WITH A GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE OF $19,707,629.00;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE

SECOND AMENDMENT, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY, AND
EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Dora! (the "City") awarded RFP# 2014-

36 (the "RFP") and the Agreement For Construction Management At-Risk Services for NW

114^ Avenue Park with Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP Agreement") to Biltmore

Construction, pursuant to Resolution #14-195, for the provision of preconstruction services

including value engineering, constructability reviews, and obtaining bids for construction

services to deliver a Guaranteed Maximum Price, for NW 114th Avenue Park (the "Park");

and

WHEREAS, on February 25^, 2015, the City Council, pursuant to Resolution No.

15-42, approved GMP Agreement Amendment No. 1, which provided for Phase 1

construction of the Park, specifically the clearing, de-mucking, and site fill work, and

preparation of the building pad; and

WHEREAS, City Council approved Change Order #01, pursuant to Resolution No.

15-89, during the May 7^, 2015 Special Council Meeting, which addressed and funded the

disposal of soil contaminated with arsenic at the Park; and



Res. No. 15-119

Page 2 of 4

WHEREAS, during the Phase I construction of the facility, the City worked closely

with Biltmore Construction and Wannemacher Jensen Architects to finalize the

construction plans and GMP for Phase II of this project; and

WHEREAS, Biltmore Construction has provided a final GMP not to exceed

$19,707,629.00 for Phase II of the Park development, which will consist of the construction

of a new 2-story, 36,000 sq. ft. recreation building which will house two full court basketball

courts, an elevated running track and workout area, aerobics and dance floor,

multipurpose room and related support spaces. Other features of the project include a

pedestrian bridge with storage building, extensive hardscapes, sidewalks, pavers,

concrete seat walls, planters, fencing, baseball field with Bermuda turf, soccer and football

field with synthetic turf, four (5) tennis courts, three (3) basketball courts, two (2) sand

volleyballs courts, splash pad, playground equipment, five (5) park shelters, concession

building, and event iawn; and

WHEREAS, the overhead/profit margin provided by Biltmore Construction is

consistent with the proposal Biltmore submitted in the response to the RFP, which was

incorporated into the GMP Agreement and approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the City Council authorize the City

Manager to amend the GMP Agreement with Biltmore Construction by adding GMP

Amendment No.2 for the Phase II construction of NW 114^ Avenue Park in an amount not

to exceed $19,707,629.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:



Res. No. 15-119

Page 3 of 4

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Amendment Approved. GMP Amendment No. 2, in substantially

the form provided in Exhibit "A", based on the Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal by

Biltmore Construction, attached hereto as Exhibit "B", both incorporated herein and made

a part hereof by this reference, which provides for the addition of the GMP for the

construction of Phase II in an amount not to exceed $19,707,629.00 into the GMP

Agreement, is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization to Procure Services. The City Manager is hereby

authorized to execute the GMP Amendment No. 2, subject to approval as to form and

legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, and to expend budgeted funds in furtherance

thereof. This Authorization does not create or confer any rights to Biltmore Construction

Co.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are

hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the purpose

and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.



Res. No. 15-119

Page 4 of 4

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councllmember Cabrera who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fraga and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz
Councilman Pete Cabrera

Councilwoman Christi Fraga
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of June. 2015.

Lt/IGI fe?UKIA. MAYUhT
ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, ClWCLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE

OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISST^EROTA, HECFMAN, cole, & BIERMAN, PL
CITY ATTORNEY



City of Doral

Record (Master) Copy

Transmittal Form
Office of the City Clerk

Transmittal From; & R6Creation
Department

Delivered by; Ashley Barcena
Name

Date of Transmittal; April 23, 2015

City Clerk s Office Date Stamp

The following record (master) copy is being transmitted to the Office of the City Clerk:

7

Contract

Agreement

Special Magistrate Ord

Lease

Deed

Vehicle Title

er

Other;

Performance Bond

Is this record (master) copy to be recorded with the County Clerk? □ Yes No
Is this contract/ agreement: [capital Improvement | |Non Capital Improvement
Description of Record Copy: Performance Payment Bond with Biltmore Construction Co.

Approved by Council; E Yes* No Council Meeting date;
•(Provide Resolution / Ordinance attached when applicable)

Office of the City Clerk Administrative Use Only

Received by;

Reviewed for completion by

Returned to originating Department for the following corrections on; (Date)

Digital archive;

Tracking Log: _

Originals returned on

(Date) Hard copy archive;

(Date) Website:

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)



THIS IS THE FRONT PAGE OF THE PERFORMANCE/PAYMENT BOND
ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE WITH

FLORIDA STATUTE CHAPTER 255.05, Public Work

Bond Number:

Contractor Name:

Contractor Address:

Contractor Phone Numben

Surety Company:

Surety Address:

Surety Phone Number:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner Phone Number:

82385592

Biltmore Construction Co., Inc.
1055 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Belleair, FL 33755

(727)585-2084

Federal Insurance Company

15 Mountain View Road, Warren, New Jersey 07059

(908)-9035150

City ofDoral

8401NW 53rd Terrace Doral, Florida 33165
30S-593-5500

Obligee Name: (if contracting entity N/A
is different from the owner, the contracting
public entity)

Obligee Address:

Obligee Phone Number:

Contract

N/A

N/A

RFP No. 2014-36

Project Description:

Project Address:
Legal Description of
Property:

Clearing, De-Mucking, Site Fill work, and building pad for
NW 114th Ave Park

NW 114th Ave Park, Doral, FL

FRONTPAGE

All other Bond |>age(s) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any page numbers(s) that may be pre-printed thereon.



•AIA Document A312™ - 2010
Performance Bond

Bond No. 82385592

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal slants and address)
Biltmorc Construction Co., Inc.
1055 Ponccdc Leon Blvd.

Bcllcair, Florida 33756

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place
of business)

Federal Insurance Company
15 Mountain View Road

Warren, NJ 07059
OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
City of Doral
8401 NW 53rd Terrace

Doral, Florida 33166

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Dale: January 27. 2015

Amount: ($2,293,107.00) TWO MILLION, TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND,
ONE HUNDRED SEVEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS

Description:
.• I Clearing, De-MuckIng, Site Fill work, and building pad for(Name and location) ^ Park, Doral, FL

RFP No. 2014-36

This document has important legal

consequences. Consultation with

an attorney is encouraged with

respect to Its completion or

modification.

Any singular reference to

Contractor, Surety, Owner or

other party shall be considered

plural where applicable.

AIA Document A312-2010

combines two separate bonds, a

Performance Bond and a

Payment Bond, into one form.

This is not a single combined

Performance and Payment Bond.

BOND

Date: March 3, 2015
(Not earlier than Construction Contract Dale)

Amount: ($2,293,107.00) TWO MILLION, TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND,
ONE HUNDRED SEVEN AND NO/100 DOLURS

Modincations to this Bond: None ST Sec Section 16

Bllimurc Cmislructiou Co., Inc.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company: (Corporate Seal)

Signalu
Name

and Title;

Edward A.^
President/

Federal Insurance Company

SURETY

Company; (Corporal

Signature:
Name Bruce N. Tolandcr, Atlomey-in-Fal
and Title:

(Any additional signahmi»<Sppear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

(FOR INFORMA TJON ONLY — Name, address and telephone)
AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

Cobb Slrcckcr Dunpby & Zim,„cnmnn, Inc. f''''"'""-'"'
150 S. Fifth St.. Suite 2800 Wannemacher Jensen Architects, Inc.
Mpls.. MN 55402

612-349-2400

Inlt.

/

AIA Document A312"' —2010. The American InsUlule of Architects.



§ 1 The Contractor and Surety^ jointly and sevnally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner for toe perfbrmance of toe Construction Contract; whidi is inctxporated herein by refiarence.

§ 2 If toe Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation und«'
this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided In Section 3.

§ 3 If there Is no Owner Defeult umler the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bmid shall arise
aftm'

.1 the Owner first provides notice to toe Contractor and toe Surety that toe Owner is considering declaring
a Contractor DdSuilt Such notice ritall indicate whetoer the Owner is requesting a cmifetence among
toe Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not
requests conference, the Surety may, within five (S) business days after receipt of toe Owner's notice,
request sudi a conference. If the Sur^ timely requests a cmifhreace, the Owner shall attend. Unless
the Owner agrees otoerwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten
(10) business days of the Surety's receipt of toe Owner's notice. If toe Owner, the Contractor and toe
Sui^ agree, toe Contractor riiall be allowed a reasmiable time to perform toe CcmstructiQn Contract,
but sudi an agreement shall not waive toe Owner's righ^ if any, subsequently to declare a Cfrntractmr
Defeult;

.2 toe Owntf declares a Contractor Defeult, tenninates toe Construction Contract and notifies the Surety;
and

.3 the Owner has agreed to pay toe Balam:e of toe Contract Price in accordance with toe terms of toe
Construction Contract to fire Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract

§ 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to compty with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a feilure
to comply with a ccmdition jnecedmit to toe Surety's obligations, or release toe Sur^ fiom its obligations, excqtt to

§ 5 Whmi toe Owner has satisfied toe conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at too Surety's expense
take one of toe following actimis:

§ 5.1 Arrange fix the Contractor, with the consent of toe Owner, to perform and conplete the Constructimi Ccmtrach

§ 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete toe Construction Contract itself, fiurou^ its agents or indqrendmit
contractors;

§ 5.3 Obtain bids or negofiated proposals firom qualified ctmtractors acceptable to the Owner fmr a contract for
perfbimance and cmnpletion of fire Construction Contract arrange fmr a contract to be prqiared for execution by the
Owirer and a cmttractor selected with toe Owner's concurrence, to be secured with perfimnairee and payment bonds
executed by a qualified surety equivalent to toe bonds issued on toe Ctmstruction Contract and pay to the Owner the
amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of toe Balairee of toe Contract Price incurred by fire Ownor as
a result of the Contractor Defeult; or

§ 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for conqiletion, or obtain a new contractor and wito reasonable
promptrress under the circumstances;

.1 Afier investigation, determine fire anreunt for which it may be liable to toe Owner ami, as soon as
practicable afim- toe anreunt is determined, make payment to fire Ownen or

3L Deny liability In whole or in part and notify the Owirer, citing toe reasons for denial.

§ 6 If toe Surety does not proceed as provided in Section S wito reasonable promptness, fire Surety be deenred to
be in defeult on this Boito seven days after receipt of an additicmal written iretice fipom fire Owner to toe Sur^
demanding fiuit toe Surety perform its obligations under fills Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enfince any
remedy available to the Owner. If toe Surety proceeds as provided in Section S.4, and toe Owirer refiises the payment
OS toe Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without flirtoer notice toe Owner shall be to enforce any
remedy available to toe Owner.

AIA Document A312™-2010. ThaAmericsnbsSlute or Anhtteds.



§ 7 If the Sure^ elects to act under Section S.l, 52 or 53, then the responsibilities of the Surety to die Owner shall not
be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilittes of the Owner to the
Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract Subject to the oonunitment by the
Owner to pay the Balance of the Ccmtract Price, the Surety is obligated, widiout duplication, for

.1 the requHisibilities of the Contractor for correctbn of defective work and completion of the
Construction Contract;

2  additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Defiiult, and
resulting from the actions or failure to act of Ae Surety under Section 5; and

3  liquidated damages, or if ik> liquidated damages are qrecified in the Construction Contract actual
damages caused by (felayed peifr>rmance or non-performance of the Contractor.

§ 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1,53 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to foe amount of this Bond.

§ 9 The Surety shall not be liable to foe Owner or others for obligations of foe Contractor foat are unrelated to foe
Construction Contract, and foe Balance of the Ccmtract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such
unrelated obligations. No ri^t of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than foe Owtusr or its
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

§ 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of tin^ to foe Construction Contract or to

IrIL

/

§ 11 Any proceeding, l^al or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of corrqretent jurisdiction in
foe location in foe work or part of foe work is located and foall be instituted within two years after a declaration
of Contractor De&ult or within two years after foe Contractor ceased working or within two years after foe Surety
refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If foe provisions of this Paragraph
are void or prohibited by law, foe minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in foe jurisdiction of
foe suit shall be applicable.

§ 12 Notice to foe Surety, the Ownor or foe Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address foown on foe page
on vfoich their signature appears.

§ 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in foe location vfoere
the construction was to be perfomrad, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefiom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other 1^1 requirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and
not as a conunon law bond.

§ 14 Definitions
§ 14.1 Balance of foe Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to foe Contractor under foe Construction
Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received
or to be received by foe Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims fin* damages to whidi foe Contractor is
entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of foe Contractor under foe Ccmstniction
Contract

§ 142 Construcfom ContracL The agreement between foe Owner arul Contractor identified on foe cover page,
including all Contract Docummits and changes made to the agreement and foe Contract Documents.

§ 14.3 Contractor OefeuIL Failure of foe Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to
comply with a material term of foe Construction Contract.

§ 14.4 Owner Defeult Failure of foe Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required
under foe Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with foe otl^ material terms of foe
Constraction Contract

§ 14.5 Contract Docunents. All foe documents that comprise the agreen»nt between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 15 If this Brnid is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the tmm Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

AIA Deeumsnt A312™ - 2010. The AmerlcBi) InsSUite of Architects.



§ 16 Modifications to this bond arc as follows:

"This bond incorporates all the requirements of Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, by reference as to all
Notice and Time Limitations provided therein. The Bond shall be considered a Statutory Bond and not a
Common Law Bond."

(Space is provided below/or addUionai signatures of addedparties, other than those appearina on the cover page.)
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corporate Setd) Company: (Corporate Seat)

Signature: Signature:
Nome and Title: Name and Title:
Address Address

CAUTION; Yon should slon an original AIA Gontracl DociimonI, on wlilcli this loxt appears in RED. An original assuros that
changus will not ho obscured.

Init Oocumont A312»< - 2010. Tho Amorlcan Instilulo ol Archllecls.

/



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CORPORATION

State of FLORIDA

County of PINELLAS
ss.}

On this day of. March ,, 2015, before me appeared,
Edward A. Parker. Jr.

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that (s)he is/are the President/CEO
of Biltmore Construction Co.. Inc. , a corporation, that the seal affixed to the foigoing

instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation,. _(ir no seal, so state, and strike out above as to

corporate seal) and that said instrument was executed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that said
Edward A. Parker. Jr. acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of

said corporation.

County,fiotary1>ubllc ?.^r
My commission expires.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CORPORATE

DONALD BANNISTER
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF FLORIDA

Comni#FF145216

yExplrBS 8/10/2018

Stale of MINNESOTA

County of HENNEPIN
ss.}
.day of March , 2015. before me appeared Bruce N. TelanderOn this 3™

to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that (s)he is the Attomey-in-Fact of Federal Insurance Company, a
corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was executed
in behalfof said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that said Bruce N. Telander

. acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

RACHEL THOMAS

• I notary public ■ mwnesota:
*  -'V V My Commission Expires J
*. January 31.2020 \

Notary Public Ramsey
My commission expires.

County,.
01/31/20

MN



fl3TBlHV{Aa QiAMOQ
OljeirjYflATOM

ACIWOJ^ 3TAT8
OI£C^^T^'«IT«l*«0

Gf0£\3r\0 ?-mlqx3

f  f : V. • . 1 . on

•'J
■  "«• ■».

ft /• .
I 8AMOHTjaHOA«
I AToenWfiiM - oi jRuq \t-wcm $■  ]' ^ •-
>  estiqx3 itOiSStmrrfoC) yAr! .
^  OSCJ rc vv.;r.•:.••. '''• "
iS»AA«\WWr%A v.-•.»■'.



Chubb

Surety

POWER
OF

ATTORNEY

Federal Insurance Company
Vigilant Insurance Company
Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department
15 Mountain View Road

Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents. That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation. VIGILANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and

Jerome t. ouimet, craig h. RemicKt
Lin Ulven of Minneapolis, Minnesota

eacti aa tnelr true and Iswftti ABomey* ln> Fact to execute under such designation in their names end to eflix their corporate seats to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety
thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and ether wilOngs obflgatory in the itature thereof (other than bail bo^) given or exeoited in the course of business, and any
Instrxsnants amending or altertng the same, and consents to the modification or aiteretion of any instrumNt referred to in said bonds or obllgatlons.
In Wttness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIQILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNfTY COMPANY have each executed end attested
these presents and eteed their corporate seals on thb 10 d^of July, 2014.

Chloros, Assistant Secretary

4^

Nonis. Jr^ Vice Pr

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

as.

County of Somenet

OntNs 10^ dayof July, 2014 before me. a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPJWY, and PAaFIC INOEMNTTY COMPANY, the companies whk^ executed Ihe toregotftg Power of Attorney, and the
said Dewn M. Cttlonis, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGHANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, and PACIRC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seais aflixed to the foregong Power of Attorney are such corporate seals
and were thereto afRxsd by suthortty of the By- Lews of said Companies; and that she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies try Bke authcrfty;
and that she is ecgualnted with David B. Norrts. Jr.. and knows him to be Vice Presldertt of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Nortls. Jr.. autsertbed to said
Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norrts. Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and In deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal /

JSb}
VsfUBUV i
^3^

KATHERINE J. AD6LAAR
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

No. 2316685
Commission Expires July 16. 2019

CERTIFICATION

Notary Public

Bdraet bom the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNfTY COMPANY:

'All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by dte Chairman or the
President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice Prudent {olntly vAh the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The
signature of such ofttcers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following cflicers: Chaiimsn. PresldenL any Vice PresldenL any
Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any
cerdfleate relating Otereto appointing Assistant Secretsriee or Attorneys- In- Fact for purposes only ̂  executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other
writings obilgatory In the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or esrtfficate bearing such tocsimOe signature or facsimile seal shall be vaBd and bintfng
upon the Company and any such power so executed snd certified try such bcsimlle signature and facsimile seal shall be vbM and blncfing upon the (^pany
with respect to any bond or undertaking to wtiid) It is attached.*

I. Dawn M. Otioros, As^stant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNfTY COMPANY (the 'Companies')
do hereby certify that

(i) the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies Is true and correct
01) the Companies are duty licenaed and authorized to transact surety business In all SO of the United States of America end the Oistrid of Columbia and are

authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department: further. Federal and Vigitsni are rnensed in the U.S. Virgin islands, and Federal is licensed in Americsn
Samoa, Guam, Puerto Rico, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prtnce Edward island; and

(S) toe foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and In full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seais of said Compat^Bs at Warren, NJ this (y]a|-Qh 3 2015

3S. Assistant Secretary

m TKS eVENT vou WISH TO MOTtPV US OF A CLAIM. VERIFY THE AUTKENTtCITY OF IMS BONO OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER. PLEASE CONTACT US AT AOORESS

ecD-S493 Ftxraoaisos-sssa •<Mik



•AIA Document A312™-2010
Payment Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, status and address)
Bilimorc Construction Co.. Inc.

1055 Ponct'de Leon Blvd.

Belleair. Florida 33756

OWNER:

(Name, legal stains and address)

City of Ooral
8401 NW 53rd Terrace

Doral, Florida 33166

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: January 20.2015

Bond No. 62385592

SURETY:

(Name, legal status andprincipal place
ofbusmes.s)

Federal Insurance Company
15 Mountain View Road

li'arren. NJ 07059

Amount: ($2,293,107.00) TWO MILLION. TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND,
ONE HUNDRED SEVEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS

Description:
(Name and location)

Clearing, De-Mucking, Site Fill work, and building pad for
NW 114th Ave Park, Doral, FL
RFP No. 2014-36

This document has Important legal

consequences. Consultation with

an attorney is encouraged with

respect to Its complellon or

modircatlon.

Any singular reference to

Contractor, Surety, Owner or

other party shall be considered

plural where applicable.

AIA Document A312-2010

combines two separate bonds, a

Performance Bond and a

Payment Bond, Into one form.

This Is not a single combined

Performance and Payment Bond.

BOND

Date: March 3, 2015
(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: ($2,293,107.00) TWO MILLION, TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND,
ONE HUNDRED SEVEN AND NO/100 DOLURS

Modincntions to this Bond: □None QSccScction IS

Bilimorc Construction Co.. Inc.
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company: ^...^—? (Corporate Seal)

Sign
Name
and Title:

i'cdcral Insurance Company
SURETY

Parke
Preudent/CEO

Company:

Signature:
Name
and Title:

(Corporate Sea!)

Bruce N. Tclandcr. Aitonicy-in-Faci

(Any additional signa fpear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and telephone)
AGENT or BROKER:

Cobb Strcckcr Dunpliy & Zimmcriniinn, Inc.
150 S. Fifth St.. Suite 2800
Mpls.. MN 55402
612-349-2400

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
(Architect, Engineer or otherparty:)

Wannemacher Jensen Architects, Inc.

Inlt.

/

AIA Documont A312'" -2010. Ttio American Inslilute of Archiiocle.



(nit

§ 1 The Contractor and Siiie^ Jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, admittistrators, giiCTCSSors
and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment fhmished for use in the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.

§ 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defonds, indemnifies and holds
harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, maierialQ
or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Cbnstruction Contract then the Surety and the Contractor
shall have no obligation under this Bond.

§3 Ifdiere is no Owner Defoult under the Construction Contract, foe Surety*s obligatipn to the Owner under tbi» Rnmt
shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified foe Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13)
of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property Ity any person mr entity seeking payment
for labor, materials or equipment fiimished for use in foe performance of the Construction Contract and tendered
defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.

§4 When the Owner lias satisfied foe conditions in Section 3, foe Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's eitpaqge
defend, indemnify and hold harmless foe Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit

§ 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after foe following:

§ 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
.1 tove fiimished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial aocutatty the

amount claimed and foe name of the party to ufoom the materials were, or equipment was, fiimished or
supplied or for whom the labor was done or p^formed, within ninety (90) days after having last
peiformed labor or last fiimished materials or equipment included in tte Claim; and

2  have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address des^bed in Section 13).

§ 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at
foe address described in Section 13).

§ 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is ̂ vcn by the Owner to foe Contractor, that is sufficient to
satisfy a Claimant's obligation to fumish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.

§ 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall
promptly and at foe Surety's expense take the following actions:

§ 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim,
slating the amounts that ate undisputed and foe basis for challenging any amounts that are dispute^ and

§ 12 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

§ 7.3 The Surety's ftiilure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 mr Section 7.2 riiall not be deen^ to
constitute a waiver of defbnses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undiluted
amounts for wluch the Surety and Claimant have readied agreement If, however, the Surety fatk to discharge its
obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attom^s
fees the Claimant incurs fonieafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant

§ 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed foe amount of this Bmid, plus the amount of reasonable attonu^'s
fees provided under Section 7.3, and foe amount of this Bond shall be crefoted for any payments made in good ftiith
by the Surety.

§ 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Constraction Contract shall be used for foe performance
of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the
Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bon^ they agree that all fhnds earned by foe Contractor in the
performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this
Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the fiinds for the completion of the work.

AIA Oecument A312w - 2010. Tha Amattcan (nsSlute of Acchitsets.



§ 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Ciahnants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are
unrelated to the Cmstruction Contract The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any
Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make paymmits to, or give notice on behalf
of. Claimants or ofoerwise have any obll^tions to Claimants under this Bond.

§ 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of ai^ change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, puidiase orders and other obligations.

§ 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent
jurisdiction in the state in i^ch the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the
expiration of one year fiom foe date (I) on which foe Claimant sent a Claim to foe Surety pursuant to
Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which foe last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or
equipment were finnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If tlm
provisions of this Paragraph are void or pirfoibited by law, foe minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

§ 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, foe Owner or the Cbntractor shall be mailed or delivered to foe address shown
on the pa^ oa which their signature aj^ears. Actual receipt ofnotice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be
sufficient compliance as of the date received.

§ 14 When this Bond has been fiimished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement In foe location where
the construction was to be perfommd, aity provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal lequixement
shall be demned deleted herefhun and provisions conforming to such statutory or other ipgal requirement shall be
deemed incorporated heteiiL When so fiimished, foe intent is that this Boiul shall be construed as a statutory btmd and
not as a common law bond.

§ 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of fois Bond, foe Contractor arxl
Owner shall prompdy fhmish a copy of fois Bond or foall permit a cofty to be made.

Intt.

/

§ 16.1 Ciabn. A written statement by foe Claimant including at a minimum:
i1 foe name of the Claimant;
2  foe name of foe pmstm for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment ftrmirired;
.3 a copy of foe agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labm, materials or equipment was

firmi^ed fin-use in foe performance of foe Constroctlon Cdntract;
.4 a brief description of foe labor, materials or equipment furnished;
.5 foe date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last fhmished materials or equipment for use In

foe performance of the Constmction Crmtract;
.6 foe total amount earned by the Clmmant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of

foe Claim;
.7 foe total amount ofprevious payments received by foe Claimant; and
.8 foe total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment fUmished as of the

date of foe Claim.

§ 16ul ClalmanL An individual or entity having a direct contract wifo foe Contractor or with a subcontractor of foe
Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment ftrr use in foe performance of foe Construction Contract The term
Gaimant also includes any individual or entity foat has rightfully asserted a claim under an ̂^lieable mechanic's lien
or similar statute against foe real property upon which foe Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to
include without lirrritation in foe terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light heat oil,
gasoline, telephone service or rmtal equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectuml and engineering
services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and foe Contractor's subcontractors, and all other
items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in foe jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were
furnished.

§ 16.3 ConstrtrcHon Contract The agreement between foe Owner and Contractor identified on foe cover page,
including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and foe Contract Documents.

AIA Decutnent AS12^ -2010. Tha Amottcsn btsffiuio ofArcttftects.



Inlt.

/

§ 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construction Contract or to perfonn and complete or comply with the othei' material terms of the
Construction Contract.

§ 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise llie agrecmenl between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 16 Modifications to (his bond arc as follows:

"This bond incorporates all the requirements of Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, by reference as to all
Notice and Time Limitations Provided therein. The Bond shall be considered a Statutory Bond and not a
Common Law Bond."

(Space is provided belowfor additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)

Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title:

Address Address

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
ciiangcs will not be obscured.

AIA Document A312"' -2010. The American Instllulo of Arcliitocls.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CORPORATION

State of FLORIDA

Count>' of PINELLAS

On this 3

ss.}
.day of. March

Edward A. Parker. Jr.

., 2015, before me appeared

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that (s)he is/are the President/CFO
Biltmore Construction Co.. Inc. a corporation, that the seal affixed to the forgoing

instrument i _(ir no seal, so state, and strike out above as tos the corporate seal of said corporation, ^ ̂
corporate seal) and that said instrument was executed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that said

Edward A. Parker, Jr. acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of
said corporation.

^t^Publi^ ? ■> County. —'
My commission expires noMAtn RAMMigrcp

NOTARY PUBUC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Cofnm#FF145216
Expires 8/16/2018

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CORPORATE SURETY

State of MINNESOTA

County of HENNEPTN
ss. }

On this 3"*. _day of March ,, 2015, before me appeared Bruce N. Telander
to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that Cs)he is the Attomey-in-Fact of Federal Insurance Company, a
corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instriiment was executed
in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that said Bruce N. Telander

. acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

RACHEL THOMAS

January 31. 2020
•  " V\.W,.AA>'AAVVAWSAAAA,VWVVy«

Notary Public Ramsey
My commission expires.

County,.
01/31/20

MN



Chubb

Surety

POWER

OF

ATTORNEY

Federal Insurance Company
Vigilant Insurance Company
Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department
15 Mountain View Road

Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents. That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation. VIGILANT INSURANCE

Jerome i. ouimet, craig h. Remick,
Lin Uiven of Minneapolis, Minnesota

each 08 thefr tnra ond lawful Attorney* In* Fact to execute under such designation In their names and to afRx their corporate seats lo and deliver (or and on their tmhalf as surely
thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings snd other writings obrrgatory In the rteture thereof (other dtan ball tKxtds) given or executed in the course of business, and any
instruments annettiRng or altering the same, and consents to the modincaton or alteretion of any instrument reared lo In said bonds or obligations.
In Wttnesa Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMP^, ViSILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, end PACIRC iNDEdANfTY COMPANY have each executed and attested
these presente and af&ced their corporate seals on this 10 dayof July, 2014.

ChloroB, Assistant Secretary Ncrris, Jr.^ Woe

STATEOF NEW JERSEY
ss.

County of Somerset

On this 10^ dayof July, 2014 before me, e Notary Public of New Jersey, personalty came Dawn M. Cttlores, to me known to be Assistent Secretary of FEDERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFtC iNDEMNfTY COMPANY, the companies wtiich executed me foregoing Power of Attorney, and the
said Dawn M. Chtoros, being by me duty sworn, did depose and say that she is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, and PACinc INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that me seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney ere such cocporats seats
and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority:
and that she Is acquMnted wrim David B. Norris. Jr.. and knows him to be \nce President of said Companies; and that the signature of David 8. Noriis, Jr.. subscribed to said
Power of Attorney is In the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority ot said By* Laws and In deponenrs presence.

Notarial Seal

I \FUBUV i
KATHERINE J. AOELAAR

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
No. 23166S5

Commission Expires July 16.2019 Notary Public

CERTIFICATION

Extract lirom the By* Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT INSURANCE CLMPANY, and PACinC tNDEMNfTy COMPANY:

*Ali powers of afiomey hu and on behatf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Comparty, either by the Chairman or the
President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vtca Prudent, folntty with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designaiians. The
signature of such oRicefs may be engraved, printed or lithographed. TTte s^nature of each cd the following offioets; Chairman, President, any Vice PresktenL any
Assistant Vice President any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by fticsimile to any power of attorney or to any
certificate relMlng thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in* Fact for purposes only ̂  executing arid atmafing boitds and undertakings and other
writings obligatory In the riature thereof, and any sucfi power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and Mrtding
upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such tecsimile signature and facsimile seal stuill t>e valid and binding upon the Company
with respect to any bond or undertaking to wtiidi it is attached.*

i. Dawn M. Cfiloros, As^stsnt Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the 'Companies')
do her^ certify tliM

(I) thefbregoingextractcftheBy-LawsoftheCempanieslstrueandcorTect.
(D) the Compartiee are duly iicerised and authori^ to transact surety business in ail 50 ot the United Slates of America and the Oisbict of Columbia and are

autfwrized by the U.S. Treasury Department: further, Federel and V^Hanl are Ticeftted In the U.S. Vhgin Islands, and Federal is licensed In American
Samoa, Guam, Puerto Rico, and each of me Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and

(Hi) the fOregotng Power ot Attorney Is true, correct and in fUll force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Compart at Wanen,NJ mis {Vj^fCh 3 2015

h. Gfdbros, Assistant Secretary

MTHEEVENrV0UVVI8HT0»(0TtFyU8 0FACUUM.VERtPYTHEAUTKENTICrTY0F'ndS BONO OR NOTIFY US OP ANY OTHER MATTER. PtfASS CONTACT US AT AOIN^S

USTEO ABOVE. OR 8Y T«la



Res. No. 15-42

Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 15^2

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF

THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO AMEND THE CURRENT AGREEMENT WITH

BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION BY ADDING THE GMP

AMENDMENT NO. 1 AGREEMENT FOR CLEARING, DE-
MUCKING, SITE FILL WORK, AND BUILDING PAD (PHASE 1)
FOR NW 114™ AVE PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$2,293,107.00 INTO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH
BILTMORE CONSTRUCTION, UTILIZING FUNDS FROM
ACCOUNT NO. 001.90005.500620; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Coundl (the "Councin awarded RFP# 2014-36 to Biltmore

Construction (Resolution #14-195) for the provision of providing preconstruction services

including value engineering, constructability reviews, and obtaining bids for construction

services to deliver a Guaranteed Maximum Price CGMP*); and

WHEREAS, in an effort to move the project forward, Biltmore Construction has

begun working on this project with the Parks Department and advertised a bid for Phase i

of the construction of the facility which will be for clearing, de-mucking, site fiil work, and

building pad in which Biltmore Construction received six (6) bids; and

WHEREAS, after review of the bids, Biltmore Construction has provided a final

"GMP" not to exceed $2,293,107.00 for this Phase which Is inclusive of Biltmore

Construction's overhead/profit margin of four (4) percent; and

WHEREAS, the overhead/profit margin provided by Biltmore Construction is

consistent with what they provided in their proposal for RFP# 2014-36 which was awarded

by council; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests the City Council to authorize the City

Manager to amend the current agreement \A/ith Biltmore Construction by adding the GMP



Res. No. 15-42
Page 2 of 3

Amendment No.1 Agreement for clearing, dennucking, site fill work, and building pad

(Phase I) for NW 114**^ Ave Park In an amount not to exceed $2,293,107.00 into the

existing agreement with Biltmore Construction.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DflAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals, The above ledtals are confirmed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of Services. The addition of the GMP for the clearing, de-

mucking, and site fill work (Phase I) in an amount not to exceed $2,293,107.00 into the

existing agreement with Biitmore Constmction Co. is approved.

Sections. Authorization to Procure Services. The City Manager is hereby

authorized to add the GMP for clearing, de-mucking, and site fill work into the existing

agreement with Biltmore Construction Co. This Authorization does not create or confer

any rights to Biltmore Construction Co.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are

hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions

of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect Immediately upon

adoption.



Res. No. 15-42

Page 3 of 3

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved Its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to

a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz
Councilman Pete Cabrera

Councilwoman Christ! Fraga
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent / Excused

Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 18th day of February, 2015.

ATTEST:

LUIGI B

COTlNIE DIAZ. INTEpAm CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

FOR THE SOLE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

WEISS^SEROTA HELFJ^i^
COLE BONISKE AND POPOK, PA
CITY ATTORNEY


